(a) the nature and extent of any Performance Conditions waived by the Board;

(b) the number of Performance Conditions that have been satisfied at the time that the

Board exercises this discretion; and

(c) the number of unvested Performance Rights that the Participant holds at the time that

this discretion is exercised.

Dilution effect of the issue of the Performance Rights

If all of the Performance Rights that are proposed to be issued to Mr Anthony Gilby, Mr Martin McIver, Mr Gabaake

Gabaake and Mr Colm Cloonan, pursuant to Resolutions 6 through to 9, respectively, are granted and are

subsequently exercised (and assuming that no other Performance Rights, options to acquire Shares or Shares are

issued prior to the exercise of the Performance Rights), the following will be the dilution effect of Resolutions 6

through to 9 on the current issued capital of the Company:

Allottees/Other

Shareholders

Current Share

Holding

(Direct and Indirect)

% of Total Share

Capital (237,198,239

Shares on issue)

Number of Shares

upon Exercise of all

Performance Rights

% of Total Share

Capital (239,198,239

Shares on Issue

assuming exercise

of Performance

Rights)

Mr Anthony Gilby 17,796,487 7.50% 18,296,487 7.65%

Mr Martin McIver 296,088 0.12% 796,088 0.33%

Mr Gabaake

Gabaake

80,857 0.03% 580,857 0.24%

Mr Colm Cloonan 269,525 0.11% 769,525 0.32%

Other shareholders 218,755,282 92.22% 218,755,282 91.45%

Total 237,198,239   100% 239,198,239 100%